MINNESOTA
HISTORICAL
SOCIETY

Hennepin County (Minn.).
Board of County
Commissioners.

Journals

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S.
Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any
infringement. For more information, visit
www.mnhs.org/copyright.

Version 3
August 20, 2018


http://www.mnhs.org/copyright
http://www.mnhs.org/library/findaids/gr01661.xml

nance and

nnesota

from Joseph

Extension Service,

1 * v 3 9
Wisconsin,

a4+ T°a 4 YT 14 - axr T o 8 . o ot O 1
CLel 1 I070M oStall '_ 1 wOWLE ACL 1§2 gnway Aaministractor,

NOV 3 1984




1633
Purchasing,

catheter

from Er 0. Johnson,

the
willingne
they accep

distric

v s «r - o | s N i
'@V10ous years was reierred

letter from 0. R Van Kreve

T.ln.

(“pﬂ(l'r“-rw'f ITrJ\ =48

[=]) "V-

Lo

NOV 3 1964




1654

1inators

NQV 3 1964




1655

Commissioner Ainsworth offered the following resolution and meved
its adoption:

WHEREAS, The Village Council of the Village of Spring Park on
October 19, 1964 by resolution determined the total amount of the assess=
ments for improving certain tax-forfeited land by sewer and water; and

WHEREAS, Certain parcels of land improved thereby had previously
forfeited to the State of Minnesota for non-payment of real estate taxes;
and

WHEREAS, The Village Clerk of the Village of Spring Park, acting
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 282,01, Subdivision 3, duly
certified and filed with the County Auditor of this county, the total
amount of assessments which would have been assessed against the property
which had forfeited to the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, This board finds that the amounts assessed in said certi-
ficate have been a benefit to the tax forfeited land against which the
assessments were made and have enhanced the value thereof by said amounts
and that said amounts should be added as separate items to the existing
appraised value of each of said parcels:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the special assessments be
stated separately but in addition to the appraised value for the purposes
of sale of such tax forfeited land and that said list be ordered filed

with the County Auditor.

The quesﬁ%gn was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were

YEAS and/NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON
CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution adopted,




1656




1657

NOV 3 1964




NOV 3 1964




1639

LT

L'
INSIINVIILS &




1660

NOV 3 1964




16641

o0m

UL

Agreeme

Pleasant

iSeBh B

[~

RESOLVE

NOV 3 1954




1662

the contracts

The question was on

YEAS and 1< NAYS,

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution adopted.




1663




Cowlc,

ol

ANENDESL ~ $££ LEColLTion) o5 /%7/44 1664
Vo

s o

mmissioner Matthews

doption:

BE IT RESOLVE
Direct,r, Br

o

W

) O

=N N
‘&

S ON ¢

co

Photostat Corp.
Carpenter Paper
Crook & Hanley,
ﬁ_srold Coffee
thland Milk &
Cream Co.

Eddy Bakery Co.

Griswold Coffee Co

Northland Milk & Ice

Cream Co,
ton Rand Systems

Pﬁabuut t Corp.

Xerox Corp.

Lake Minnetonka
Dredging Co,
Minnetonka
Dredging Co.

Bakery Co., Inec,

Coffee Co.
chland Milk & Ice
eam Co.

Paper
Paper
Rogers
Jolander
e}tﬂrd{a ]

Tonksa

™
L

-~ O\
) POA\D NO

WO N -

n
[

\

CHATRMAN

ounty Revenue
County Revenue
County Revenue

Cr 1Nty
Lil vy

Counts
\J‘.rl UJ
MATTH

ounty
County

Cou ;_J"I
Cr"‘“ T 3
(“')-. I C A
Cui.;l'i-"Jff
Count Cy

County

Q0
@

Revenu
Revenu
Revenu
Revenu
Revenu
Revenu
Revenu
Revenue
Revenu
Revenue
Cf?l “&1 Servi
Central Services

LJ L-'.""’""“'.E.

J
Rent

la ,CT-
ter

0O 0

QQAQAQQQ
¢ O O
> ® 0 0

m
b (

D

(‘)

LAB. SCOTT

HANSON Yea

NOV 3

1964




1665

recommends that

VQTLCCC
V“D ‘r: .;;
along right of way
property
Hospital

b kg T e " - N Ty e mAd Priral R
at Stanley R. wle, Director, Budg and Purchasin

. ‘DB

to QQV~WL4°- 1 bids the ab specifilcations, bids to
2d on Tuesday, November 17, Ob, af 5 otelock ALV

///ZZQ _‘:( \/\{( d-ﬁ[ /‘//fr///.-—f.—f/

AL

following resolution

and moved
RESOLVED, That the c¢ 11ttee report be adopted.
The question was on the adoption
AT

NAYS, as follows

MRS, SCOTT

IRMAN




: o
4 21 ks From
JuL;QT. 4 LWL

report:

TR

S

D_TLCbOV

ol

the

1666

W, H T
o

)

7 ? A
¥ < 5

- 1\. 3 " i
7‘!)‘——&7 -

__._..‘.___ -

RESOLVED,

The qu

five YEAS

A MNALT ~.r
AN W

MATTHEWS

-/

That the committee
was on the adoptilior

no NAYS,

TAMNC

.JI-Jl




1667

NOV 3 1964




1668

NGV 3 1964




-— herddd
", The

D
k|

oo mnner
missioner

adoption:

Wile

RESOLVED, That the c

rommittee

NOV 3 1964






D
D:
D:

Assemb

NOV 3 1954




there




L :/“"M 7

NOV 3 1964













g = o TT 3
Bakery pro

" 2 e
Groceries




io Appropriation

Linen Service

>yor Appropriation

Cacossa

Uood

Supplies-Part

=L clh

neca

Ao LI1CT O

MINNesc

Veterans Service Approp:

se Approp:

Chest Clinic Appropr:

Central Services

o .

Chesterfield Mus

14 Musi




George Cook Construeti

Robert




1680

F o (P e N il
Comparisons,

Co

Glidden




1681







1683

NOV3 1964







Condemna
FProjec

s

L




Respectfully

! — //
S

/('_/"( =7

o

resolu-

oymm ]

LI

Talalinat
y UL




1687

7
/
77

f

; /
/) n iZg éﬁf-—xp’fﬂla(f!/w/

B s —

ﬂ; nal1ctor

NOV3 1964




ance and Com

" owraT
1oWOUL'L

e Tat als




Johnson,

emb

=L







1691

NOV 101964




1692

T—lrny
o B




1693

Commissioner Scott offered the following resolution and moved its
adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That one County Commissioner be authorized to attend
the County Administration Institute to be held in Williamsburg, Virginia,
November 22-24, 1964, with reimbursement to be provided according to Statute

from the budget of the County Commissioners.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were

YEAS and__ "°  NAYS, as follows:

ATNSWORTH

MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT

SWANSON

CHATRMAN HANSON




1694

NOV 101964




1695




1696

At T
JilLl

608

Gener
General

e 1

[

L

o e
£

ct ct ct

b

I
A S o,

AINSWORTH

LLil

CHAIR!

adopted.




1697

anh oo
Lellao




1698

S oorm / VA ;-'—'-'*_ =7 ~ -
sy fJ "t — Yo s ,"“}"- Ll ik — /':/ = ///////((_./ e ///
¢ W « - o

7 it

/ b P
.__{";,V el ,5_4- A pr




1699










1702




approved

Central
Crown

C .?_ ,I’_. ~r

Sshepard

Xerox

W Wi

v o 1l

Flour

al = -
Stamp Co.




NOV 101964




NOV 101954










Maraong
14CLlCiod

B [P
e Lases

oe

e

Encyclopedia




1709

Roola
OO0OH

NOV 10 1964




1ipment




Appr
I .:__‘-‘__T‘""-







Service




Ince

2
Kapotas

innesot




Supply Co

NOV 101984




Supp

g 2l
Freight cl

rs, Scott

NOV 101964







7

/i

: 7 " f ”__;
est: E{{ﬁyz L







remov

- [ PR
e Lomml

)YOS1TS




Teren

Wway proper




ol'clock




also spoke




November 17, 196U

Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution and moved its

adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That a mill rate sufficient to produce the sum of $6,399, 448
be levied on the taxable property of Hennepin County to be distributed as follows
in accordance with Chapter 738,

l. An ad valorem
all taxable property

2. An ad valorem
all taxable property
and

3. An ad valorem
all taxable property

The question was on
YEAS and __NAYS as

ATNSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANS ON

CHATIRMAN HANSON

tax in
within

fax on

within

tax in
within

the

the

the

the

the
the

Laws of Minnesota 1963:

aggregate amount of $4,194,589 (10.23 mills) on
boundaries of the City of Minneapolis,

aggregate amount of $615,225 (2.27 mills) on

area of the County of Hennepin outside Minneapolis,

aggregate amount of $1,589,634 (2.33 mills) on
County.

the adoption of the resolution and there were
follows:




11/1/64

ITEMS
GENERAL HOSPITAL
A. Inpatient
B. Outpatient
C. Emergency

Ambulance

Education
SUB-TOTAL

MENTAL HEALTH CENTER
(To HCGH on 7-1-84 -
Budgeted at $450,700,)

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
HOSPITAL SERVICES

CAPTTAL FUND
PLANNING FUND

REVENUE, MISC,

TOTALS

CARRYOVER nhu.s.l-_.nM
“Operating Carryover

Emergency and Ambulance
Service

Hennepin County Mental

Health Center, Inc.

TAX

TAX LEVY ESTIMATES

A, Assessed Valuation

Hoz BASIS
r Jan.-June 196/

OCAT
Y 1964,
nit

REQUIREMENT

Number

Patient Days 65,945

Visits 56,243

Visits 26,145

Patients 10, 542
50% - $673,376 in A-D above
50% - 673,377 to entire county

Visits 13,075+
$43,236 in A above
34,416 in E above

Patient Days
Cutpatient

14, 214%
2,133%

«5 mill to entire county
.1 mill to entire county

Total to entire county

Share of Total 1965 Expense

Unexpended Balance

DMssolution Carryover

TOTALS

B. At 100% collection, one mill equals:

C. At 98% collection, one mill equals:

1965 mill rates:

1965 Total Tax Rate:

Minneapolis, Suburban, County

Minneapolis and Suburban

BUDGET

HENNREPIN

COUNTY GENERAL

1965 Budget, Revenue, and Tax Levy Proj
Authority - Chapter No. 738, 1963 Laws of

M I N M E A P OLTI S

$5,249,209.
750,298,
511,717.
274, 529.

673,377

Operating

Revenue Est.

$1,680,000.
153,500,
231,000,
29,000.

$7,459,130.

373,118,

588,750.
161,250.

347,500.
69,500.

$8,999,248.

Rate of tse

Share of
Expense

Operating Tax
Revenue Revenue

52,629-80.0%
52,756-93.8%
21,050-80.5%

9,235-87.6%

10,486-80.2%

7,536-53.0%
1,114-52.2%

£1,400,000. $2,799,36

553,74

$4,199,367.

703,780, 150,000.

L11,932, 175,000. 236,93

240,488, 20,000, 220,48

$5,555,567. $1,745,000. $3,810,56

299,241. 120,300, 178,94

312,038,
84,173.

312,03
8,17

$6,251,0019. $1,865,300, $4,385,71

( MM.HBL

$4,194,589.

$418,526,425,
418,526,
410,155.
10.23
|M“MM
2,




11/1/64

HENKEPIN COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL
1965 Budget, Revenue, and Tax Levy Projections
Authority - Chapter No. 738, 1963 Laws of Minnesota

ALLOCATION BASIS 1965 BUDGET X I N3 'R A P O L-I 8 SUBURBAN HENNEPIN COUNTY ENTIRE HENNEPIN COUNTY
Jan.~July 1964, or Jan.-June 1964% Expenditure Operating Share of Operating Tax Share of Operating Tax Share of Operating Tax
ITEMS Unit Number Estimate Revenue Est. Rate of Use Expense Revenue Revenue Rate of Use Expense Revenue Revenue Rate of Use Expense Revenue Revenue

GENERAL HOSPITAL
Inpatient Patient Days 65,945 $5,249,209. $1,680,000. 52,629-80.0% $4,199,367. $1,400,000. $2,799,367. 3,649~ 5.5%  $288,707. $ 95,000. $193,707. 9,667-14.5% $ 761,135. $185,000. $ 576,135,
Outpatient Visits 56,243 750,298, 153,500, 52,756-93.8% 703,780. 150,000. 553,780. | 2,475~ L.4% 33,013, 2,000. 31,013. 1,012~ 1.8% 13,505. 1,500. 12,005,
Emergency Visits 26,145 511,717, 231,000. 21,050-80.5% 411,932, 175,000. 236,932,  1,450- 5.5% 28,145. 21,000. 7,145. 3,645-14.0% 71,640. 35,000, 36,640,
Ambulance Patients 10, 542 274,529. 29,000. 9,235-87.6% 240,488, 20,000. 220,488, 801~ 7.6% 20,864, 5,000. 15,864, 506~ 4.8% 13,177. 4,000. 9,177.

Education 50% - $673,376 in A-D above .
50% - 673,377 to entire county 673,377. - - - - - - - General Benefit 673,377. 673,377.

SUB~TOTAL $7,459,130. $2,093,500. $5,555,567. $1,745,000. $3,810,567. $370,729. $123,000.  $247,729. $1,532,834. $1,307,334.

MENTAL HEALTH CENTER Visits 13,075% 373,118, 150,000. 10,486-80.2% 299,241. 120,300, 178,941. 2,589-19.8% 73,877. 29,700. 44,177,
To HCGH on 7-1 - $43,236 in A above
Budgeted at $450,700.) 34,416 in E above

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA® Patient Days 14,21 4% 588,750. - 7,536-53.0% 312,038. 312,038. 6,678-47.0% - - -
HOSPITAL SERVICES Outpatient 2,133% 161,250, - 1,114-52.2% 84,173. 84,173, 1,019-47.8% . - -

CAPITAL FUND «5 mill to entire county 347,500. - - - - 347,500. 347,500.
PLANNING FUND .1 mill to entire county 69,500. - 69,500, 69,500,

REVENUE, MISC. Total to entire county - 30,000. - - - - - - - (30,000. )

TOTALS $8,999,248. $2,273,500. $6,251,019. $1,865,300. $4,385,719. $798,395. $152,700.  $645,695. $1,949,834. $1,694,334.

CARRYOVER (Estimate)
“Operating Carryover Share of Total 1965 Expense (139,000.) (43,400.)

Emergency and Ambulance Unexpended Balance - (61,300.)
Service

Hennepin County Mental Dissolution Carryover 2,130 12,870.)
Health Center, Inc.

TAX REQUIREMENT TOTALS ) $4,194,589. $615,225, $1,589,634,

TAX LEVY ESTIMATES
Assessed Valuation $418,526,425, $276,473,575. $695,000,000.
At 100% collection, one mill equals: 418,526, 276,474, 695,000.
At 98% collection, one mill equals: ) 410,155, 270,945, 681,100,
1965 mill rates: Minneapolis, Suburban, County 10.23 2,27 2,33

1965 Total Tax Rate: Minneapolis and Suburban

2,33 2,33 #Add back to Minneapolis and Suburban
12, 4,60




November 17, 1964

Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution and moved its
adoption:
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Resolution adopted by this Board on September 22

1964, relative to the proposed budget for the Hennepin County Municipal Court
be amended as follows in accordance with the attached budget:

: ]

1965 BUDGET
HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
Pursuant to Laws of Minnesota 1963 Chapter 877

Municipal Court and Probation Office $1,113,678

Court Officers! Division 53 ¥ 361,016

TOTAL COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT . $1,474,69Y

Estimated Revenue from Court Fees . S 275,000

Net Amount Required from Current
Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes . . . . . . $1,199,694

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there be levied for the year 1965 on all the
taxable property in the County of Hennepin a mill rate sufficient to produce
the sum of $1,199,694 (1.77 mills) for the operation of the Hennepin County
Municipal Court during 1965.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were

OUr YEAS and NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH

MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT

SWANSON

CHATRMAN HANSON




1965 BUDGET SUMMARY
HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

Probation Office

wount Required 1

te and




——

4

Tom
i

|

“r
124




T
(|
RECOMMENDED |

JUNTY MUNIC

{

C
¢

L

]
|
1
Purchases |
|
]

>

4
ries
ratineg
iture

a
urni

Caln
soaLa
4~
L

N

Rent
e F

)

TER AND OBJE
IED

Total
ce

ME
Offic
Communi

~

Regular Salaries
Cl

HARA

¥

Ci







November 17, 196H4

Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution, and moved its

adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That a tax rate equal to W5 mills on all taxable property in

Hennepin County except the City of Minneapolis and the City of Hopkins for
library purposes for 1965 be approved, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the proceeds equal to 1 mill shall be allocated
for regional branch library development and that the proceeds from the remaining

3% mills shall be used for operational expenses during 1965.

The cuestion was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were *
i I 3

and nc NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON

CHATRMAN HANSON







1733













Commissioner . 2vUthews offered the following resolution

and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That pursuant to a recommendation from Stanley R.
Cowle, Acting County Highway Administrator, and in accordance with
Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota Extra Session 1961, a severance allowance
in the amount of $82,35 for Harlan B. P. White, former employee of the
Hennepin County Highway Department, be approved and ordered paid from

the Road and Bridge appropriation.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there

YEAS and NAYS as follows:

AINSWORTH

MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT

SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution




Commissioner Matthews offered the following

resolution and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, That pursuant to the recommendation from
Stanley R. Cowle, Acting County Highway Administrator, Robert F.
Fitzsimmons, County Auditor, be directed to set aside from the Municipal
County Aid Fund monies as indicated to the municipalities listed below
for the improvement of certain streets within their limits, said money
to be payable upon final inspection of the improvements.

Village of Shorewood 52+333.13

Village of Morningside 1,208.00
Village of Corcoran 719.63

Village of Spring Park 586.13

The question was on the adoption of the resolution and there

YEAS and NAYS as follows:

AINSWORTH

MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT

SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution




Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution

and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, The Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has offered the

sum of $25.00 to settle a claim of the county in the sum of $70.00

to damage to one of its vehicles, and

WHEREAS, Tt appears to the best interests of the county to
accept such settlement in view of the expense of litigation
involved in collecting the full amount,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the chairman of this board
is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the county the release

and settlement of the claim of the County of Hennepin.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution and the
roll being called, there were: 10UI' YEAS and NO  NAYS, as follows:
ATINSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON
CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution




eyt
1€e50°T
o Ul




Commissioner Matthews offered the following resolution and

moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED That those portions of the resolution passed by

this Board on November 2, 1964 be rescinded and the respective balances

restored as follows:

CONT,
NO, VENDOR AMOUNT FUND

633 Lake Minnetonka Dredging Co. $ 849.43 Lake Improvement

37 Remington Rand Systems 1,691.00 Court Services

The question was on the adoption of the resolution and there

UL YEAS and 1 NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS, SCOTT
SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON

‘Eior







e mum
a ...)l.-OIJ_ A

SWANSON

CHATRMAN




-
"4

‘-\-__‘

ﬁe{,‘:—gf b/ _/;_H.Lh - = —

//—%‘//Aﬁd/f}x







question was

VRAQ a3
YEAD and

QUr

o0 WARIN







- o

T

. £<V /gfff! it




I.’_: cOTT




7

-\“ﬁ .
2
R i et S







Z 4‘3";‘”-







1754

Means







itor Appropria

ers Appropriation

A1t OwWwanee
AULUY dalLlUWe 10C







APDDTOD










fal =
T
wvorp

e

ipment







NOV 171964










ower

Power

NOV 1 71964




Contract.

T Ty
T.alre [mp Tt

NOV 17 1964




1768

NOV 171964




NGV 171964




NOY 171964













Was postpont




Flliseenis

iugltor

¢













Commissioner Ainsworth offered the following resolution and moved
its adoption:

WHEREAS, The Village Council of the Village of Edina on September
21, 1964 by resolution determined the total amount of assessments for im-
proving certain tax-forfeited land by sanitary sewer; and

WHEREAS, A certain parcel of land improved thereby had previously
forfeited to the State of Minnesota for non-payment of real estate taxes;
and

WHEREAS, The Village Clerk of the Village of Edina, acting pursuant
to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 282.01, Subdivision 3, duly certified
and filed with the County Auditor of this county, the total amount of
assessments which would have been assessed against the property which had
forfeited to the State of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, This board finds that the amount assessed in said certi-
ficate have been a benefit to the tax-forfeited land against which the
assessments were made and have enhanced the value thereof by said amount
and that said amount should be added as a separate item to the existing
appraised value of said parcel:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the special assessment be
stated separately but in addition to the appraised value for the purpose
of sale of such tax-forfeited land and that said list be ordered filed

with the County Auditor.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were

YEAS and i@ NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON
CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution adopted.







Commissioner introduced the following resolution

and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, The County of Hennepin, its officers and egencies, are required
by law to meke and keep &ll records necessary to a full and accurate knowledge of

a

their official activities, and

WHEREAS, Studies indicate that the cost of filing and retaining records is
on the ascendency, in government as well as in industry, requiring an ever in=-
creesing army of personnel to be trained and engaged in the making and keeping of

records, and

WHEREAS, The County of Hennepin desires to take full advantage of the
technological advances being made in the field of microfilming toward an efficient
and economical solution of paperwork problems in terms of their preparation, re-
cording, filing and storege, and

WHEREAS, Minnesote Statutes 15.17 provide that every county officer with the
approval of the County Board is empowered to record or copy records by microphoto-
graphic or microfilm device, approved by the Minnesota Historical Society, and that
such microphotographs, microfilms or other reproductions may be substituted for the
originels thereof, permitting thereafter the destruction or sale for salvage or
other disposition of the originals from which the same were made upon approval of
the State Archives Commission pursusnt to Minnesota Statute 1961 Sec, 138.17.

NOW THEREFORE, BE |T RESOLVED, That the Board of Commissioners of Hennepin
County hereby authorizes the Probate Court of Hennepin County to destroy old records
upon approval of the State Archives Commission pursuant to Minnesota Statute 1961
Sec. 138.17, and to establish and meintein a microfilm installation, approved by the
Minnesota Historical Society, for the purposes expressed herein and in M.S. 525.004,
The Board further sffirms its desire to encourage and permit the study and appl ica-
tion of microfilm techniques in all departments of the County with the view of up-
dating, modernizing and solving record keeping and record retention procedures within
Hennepin County in line with existing and expanding technological developments in the
field of microphotography.

Commissioner il : offered the following resolution and

moved its adoption:
RESOLVED, That the committee report be adopted.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were
YEAS AND_ NAYS, as fol lows:

A | NSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON

CHA 1 RMAN HANSON




Commissioner atl : offered the following resolution

and moved its adoptions
BE IT RESOLVED, That the following welfare employees are eligible to claim

transportation allowance as provided for in Amended Resolution of August 27,

1963 .

Coffin, Helen Caseworker November 2, 1964
Guernsey, Charles Caseworker November 16, 196l
Hall, Larry Caseworker December 7, 1964
Hanson, Mary Caseworker I November 2, 196l
Helland, Clarence Caseworker I November 2, 1964
Johansen, Janet L. Caseworker T December 1, 196
Jonesku, Jenny Caseworker I November 5, 1964
Larkin, Alice Clerk Typist II November 16, 196k

Manderfeld, Rosemary Caseworker I November 2, 1964

The question was on the adoption of the resolution and the roll being
called, there were:

YEAS and - NAYS, as follows:

ATNSWORTH
MATTHEWS

MRS, SCOTT
SWANSON
CHATRMAN HANSON

And so the resclution was adopted.







17584

CoMMI SS1 ONER Matthey OFFERS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVES ITS

ADOPT I ON:
WHEREAS, THE HEALTH AND HospiTALS Abpvisory CoMMITTEE To THE HENNEPIN CounTy BoARrD
oF COMMI SSIONERS HAS REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL THE EXPENDITURE OF $200.00

FRoM THE HeEnnEPIN CounTy CHEST CLINIC'sS GIFT FuND ACCOUNT FOR DENTURES SUPPLIED TO
MR. JoHN MARSH, AN EX-GLEN LAKE STATE SANATORIUM PATIENT;

NOW THEREFORE BE |T RESOLVED, THAT THE SAID EXPENDITURE BE CONFIRMED AND APPROVED.

THE QUESTION WAS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE RESOLUTION AND THERE WERE

AND ) NAYS, As FoLLOwWS!

Al NSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON

RESOLUT!ION ADOPTED.




CoMMI SS| ONER Matthews OFFERS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVES

ITS ADOPTION:

WHEREAS, THE HeEALTH AND HospiTALS ApvisorRy ComMMITTEE TO THE HENNEPIN COUNTY
BoarD oF CoMMI SSIONERS HAVE REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL PATIENT ACCOUNT
CoMMI TTEE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HENNEPIN CouNTY CHEST CLINIC]

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT THE ATTACHED PATIENT Account COMMITTEE
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SEPTEMBER AND OcTOBER, 1964, BE APPROVED.

THE QUESTION WAS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE RESOLUTION, AND THERE WERE

AND e NAYS, AS FoLLOWS:

Al NSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON

ResoLuTioN ADOPTED.




IENT ACCOUNT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

SEPTEMBER, 1964

Mr. Richard Hammett
Mrs. Kathrgn Brenna

Miss Sandra lewis

Mr. Otto ﬁyaani

Mr. Ralph G. Anderson
Brian Holby

Karen Iee Wells

Mr. James M. Miller
Mrs. Cleone East

Linda Lee Wells

Insurance Benefits
Insurance Benefits

Insurance Benefits

$1 per day effective date of

admissgion
Insurance Benefits
Insurance Benefits
No charge
No charge
Insurance Benefits

No charge




PATIENT ACCOUNT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

OCTOBER, 1964

Mrs. Thora Childress No charge
Mrs. Mabel Mattson No charege

Mr. Nestor E. Lundgren No charge







Commissioner R NAL offered the following resolution

and moved its adoption,

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Highways be hereby authorized
and requested to take such steps and perform such acts on behalf of the
County of Hennepin as may be necessary to have the construction and improvement
of the road hereinafter described properly approved by the Commissioner of
Public Roads as a Federal Aid Secondary Project, Federal Aid Primary or Urban
Project eligible for the expenditure of federal funds thereon, and eligible

for present construction and the letting of a contract therefor.

County State Aid Highway No, 62 -~ Grading, Bridge Construction
and other related improvements between Tracy Avenue and County

State Aid Highway 18 in the Village of Edina as one project,

County State Aid Highway 62 - Concrete and Bituminous Surfacing,
Concrete Curb and Gutter, and other related improvements
between Wyman Avenue and County State Aid Highway 18 in the

Village of Edina as a second project,

The question was on the adoption of the resolution and there were

YEAS and NAYS as follows:

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS
MRS, SCOTT
SWANSON

CHAIRMAN HANSON













1793




Fouz




1795













o
ot ol
!
=

i

p AaSir 7 BB
\-.'J.-‘L




VA
REELTY o T a

HANSON







-

N L é{g-c'ﬁ;g’;&'\___- —

-

- - -

=t '.’- 4 ( ; FOT g -
v ‘5-_:',.1.__._ EE L AL Ly T hos

- e







Hennepin

M E AT




1805

rmeosontaed

cocCllLeld










1808













Sheriff-Jail Appropriation Cont.

Nathant's Praduce. . s s s o s Eggs-Contract « « « o o o
Pederson Dairy, Inc.: ¢ o o o o Dairy products-Contract
Rochester Maintenance Supply. . Broom@ s’ o' ieital s miente e

Sheriff-Radio Appropriation

Central Mobile Equipment Division Equipment rental., . . . .

Chippewa Springs CoOee o« o o o o Water, cooler rental., . .

55465
97.93
10039

130,00
D75

Columbia Building Maintenance, Inc.-Janitorial service-Contract 163,00

Electronic Center, Inc. « « o« & Tape recorder
Graybar Electric Cos v o ¢ o & Switch., . .
Industrial Sales & Service. . Drawers

Northern States Power Co, . Service

Skl BOTP e = it e Coupons . & o e
Nicholas Serbanic « . . « & Janitorial services.
Stark Electronic Supply co. . . Supplies. « « o+ o

State Institutions Appropriation

Glen Lake State Sanatorium. . . Care of patients. « «

Supervisor of Assessments Appropriation

Western Alrlines.: « o« o ¢ a2 s RATO: 556 1% d il

Surveyor Appropriation

Central Services. + o« ¢ ¢ o % o Supplies.

Electronics Associate No. 1 Supplies.

Hoigaard's, Incs + ¢ ¢ Machettes .
T5BM, Corpe e v » Typewriter.
E. F. Johnson C0s o s .0 o Repairs . .
Iidwest Calculator Service. Service ., &
Miller-Davis Coe + o o o & Supplies. .
Paper, Calmenson & Co. . . Fence posts

Title Insurance & Trust Co. Description

19.91
9.19
52,77
181.93
13.50
212,40
52.38

28,493.22

200,83

65.71
117.51
13.62
405.00
21,56
L1k

8.00
Oy o 8Ly

1.50




00.00

~y
=










Central Services Fund Cont. 1816

Mackay Envelope COs o« o o o o Envelopes. 122,08
Nicollet Office Supplye. « « Supplies . 338,68
Poucher Printing Co. . & Supplies . $96.6 1,
Quality Park Envelope Co. Envelopes. 52.91
Standard Duplicators. « « « Supplies . 289.20
Suburban Business Machines. . Wallets., . 10.39
Terox Corpir wie ool Wi e Supplies . 63.90

Property Rentals Fund

Central Mobile Equipment Division - Labor, materials. L7.83
Minneapolis Gas COe o« o o o o Service. s s o s o 15,61

Noxious Weeds Appropriation

Central Mobile Equipment Division - Equipment rental. 986,95
g MeKkeoWn % e o i we o o 8 Mileage. . 73080

General Hospital Fund

Aloe Division Brunswick Corp. Supplies 156.19
American Fruit & Produce Co. Supplies 298,20
American Fruit & Produce Co. Supplies 227,80
Dr. Robert Anderson . « « o Services 24.00
Armour Food Service . . . Supplies-Part Contract 472 .66
Dr. Oren Arnar. . « « . Services « + o o 24.00
B. G. Enterprises. « « « Envelopes. 154,22
Dr., Richard C. Baker. . Services . 48,00
Bauer & Black, Inc. . . Bandages . 981.48
Bergin Fruit Cose « & « Apples . . & 80,00
Bronners Exterminating Co. Pest control 20,00
Carlson Service Cos « « Parta. v 106.17
Carpenter Paper Co. « + & Supplies . . 21,46
Central Washer Service. . Wringer roll 6.00
Century Camera Shops, Inc. Film « « « & 22.05

Dr, Dennis K. Collis, «. Services . . 72.00







1818




Dr Ronald Young
Dbr, Ronald Young.

Abbott Laboratories « « « «
Aloe Division Brunswick Corp.
Aloe Division Brunswick Corp.
American Fruit & Produce Co.
American Fruit & Produce Co.
American Hospital Supply Corp.
American Lithofold Corp. . .
American Sterilizer Co.
Ametek, Inc. .+ « &

Amstan Supply . . .

Anderson Agency . .

C. F. Anderson Co.

Armour Food Service .

Artsign Materials Co.

hAglesen Codlle s ‘ev/de’le waa'le
Auto Sprinkler Corp. of America
Bader Tool Sales Co. .

Bemis Bros., Bag Co. . &

N. C. Bennett Lumber Co,
Bergin Fruit Co. . .
Biochemical Procedures.

Lew Bonn Coe ¢ o ¢ o &

Brown & Day .

o4 4 2 O TRT
> TaTlonery

Reimbursement.
Drugs, Part Contract.
Drugs, Part Contract.
Drugs, Part Contract.
Supplies. .

Supplies. .

Supplies. .

Supplies. .
Maintenance . . .
Service machines.
Supplies. .
Insurance « « o« o« &
Supplies, Contract.
Butter, Contract. .
Suppties. . %% & .
Supplies, Contract.
Labor, material . .
Supplies. « «

BagsSs o o o o

Board . « o o
Apples. « ¢ o o &
Laboratory tests.
Service call. . . .

Sheeting, Contract.

5249
4,116.83

L95.72
209,10
118.30
Lh5.12
793.81
66425
103.75
371kl
39.00
86. 56
148,48
13.95
277.63
1,206.00
8440
L5.54
5¢65
10.00
20,00
7.00
20.11




1820

General Hospital Fund Cont.

Burns Mfg. & Supply COe o « & Mirr@rs . o ife ol o$ 98.00
C. R« Canfield and Coe. Supplies, Contract. 205,31
Carpenter Paper Co. . BEER. o' -6 6. % i ta 65.61
Central Services. . . Supplies. 265,67
Central X-Ray Co. « Service . . : 110.35
Cinemart StudioS. « o« « Supplies. 2% il
Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co Vel &' i . Lkl 71
Crane Office Supply Co. . SupplieSe o ¢ ¢ o o o 54437
Commers-Groth Co., Inc. Remodeling, Contract. . 6,287.00
Crook & Hanley, Inc. . Supplies, Part Contract 303,98
DRICO -COPD. Vo s 4. .'s o0 BUpPLied. ¢ s e e e 259.18
Eaton Laboratories. . . Drugs, Contract 450,78
Elvin First Aid Supply. . Gloves: « o« + » 4L0,.39
Famous FoodsS. « « « « & Supplies. . . 129,45
Farnham's « « « « « & Supplies. . 101.12
Federal Lumber Co. . Rosin paper s 14,11
Fenwal Laboratories . Supplies. . . 30.40
Ferno-Washington, Inc. Bottle holder 12,99
Fisher Scientific Co. Supplies. . . - 16,40
Ford Deep Rock 0il Co. Kerosene. 11,16
Dr. Donald L. Foss. . Services. . 24,00
Gagers Handicraft Co. Supplies. 6.65
Garlands, Inc.. « « Supplies. 123.19

Grass instrument Co. Supplies. e g 25,50

Green Printing Co. . Supplies. 313.25
GEinnel]l Cos. o o's' s + Sprinkler s |

Chester E. Groth Music Co. Supplies. 10.50




General Hospital Fund Cont.

Hauenstein & Burmeister, Inc.
Heinbockel Produce Co. . «
Dr. Harald K. Helseth, Jr. .
Hennepin County General Hospital
House of VI8Lion 5. o' 4 ‘o arere
Huntingon Laboratories, Inc.
Hyneson Westcott & Dunning, Inc.
TeBeMi 'CorPs ' G siin ! Hatas o
James Ambulance Service, Inc.
PRe Jays CO.. 3 sl aile %
Johnson & Johnson . + « « « &
Johnson Paper & Supply Co,.
otanley Johnson « « o o o
Wm, P, Johnson Electric Co.

K & W Sales Co, .

BESAT CPy soiyie al'a o u 9 o s
The Kendall Co-Bauer & Black.
Key Laboratories, Inc. .« « »
Thomas Lang « « o« o ¢ ¢ »
Larsen Dental Laboratory.
bin=Tex COorps s o o ‘o s
Mackay Envelope COs o « &
MacMillan Cos o o o ¢ ¢ o o
Mallinckrodt Chemical Works .
Robert Mantzke.  « s o o o o
Marlew Mfg., & Development Co.
McGarvey Atwood Goffee Co, .

McKasy Bros. Ice Cream Co. .

Material, Labor,
Supplies « « «
Services + o .
Imprest Fund
Services « o o o
Scrubbing machine,
Supplies, Contract
Supplies . « o« s
Servies: o o o 5.
Supplies . « + o'
Supplies, Contract
Supplies o « o o i
Refand s o' o e
Fixtures . . « &
LockS, s ¢ ¢ ¢ ‘e
Drugs, Contract. .
Supplies, Contract
Laboratory work. .
Refund « ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ &
Service, Contract.,
Sheets, Contract .
SUPDILes: ¢ e e .
Supplies « o o 6 o o
Drugs, Part Contract
Chorus rehearsals. .
Supplies . . « «'s
Coffee, Contract .

Supplies, Contract

1821

«$ 725,00

86.11
24,00
2,280.79
8,40
240,00
37485
75.18
237450
111.15
2,199, 57
193.05
5.00
72.88
473.32
46,00
33.03
20.00
15.00
361.70
560.25
35.65
Le10
148,53
40.00
56425
215,00
366.96




General Hospital Fund Cont.

McKesson & Robbins, Inc. . . Supplies, Part Contract. .$ 776.69

The Medcalf Ortho Appliance Co. BrA€es o+ an & . 49.50
Merck Sharpe Dohmes « « o o o Supplies, Part 980, 81

Metro Jurgical. o o o o s o Brages. » o oiie 58,80

Minneapolis Gas COe o o o« o Heating gas. . 2,605,28
Minneapolis Star & Tribune. Advertising. . 11.05
Minnesota Dept. of Health . Directory. « « 1.50
Minnesota Paints, Inc. .« « « PEIBEY s o o & 5 8.40
Minnesota Paper & Cordage Co. Supplies, Part Contract. 2677k
Modern Air Conditioning Co. . Service machines 121,15
John Morrell & Coe o o o o Meat « o o oo 128,60
Nathan Produce. « « « o Eggs, Contract 152,10
Nicollet Office Supply Co. Supplies . + 133.05
Nemerov, Pearl & Hunegs . Rafand o o s s 3.00
Northwest Airlines, Inc. Transportation . 522,40
Northwestern Hospital . Facilities used. « .

Parke Davis COe o o & Drugs, Part Contract b,533.68
Pfizer Laboratories . Drugs, Part Contract . . 92.02
Physicians & Hospital Supplies, Part Contract. 1,071.66
Pink Supply COe o o & Supplies « ¢« o o v o o @ 177.96
Pitman & Moore. . . Drugs, Contract. 176.40
Poucherse o« o« o« o o Supplies + o+ « @ 18,90
Processed Potatoes, Supplies « « 215,00
R & O Elevator Co., g Service. . 665,00
Remington-Rand, Inc. Supplies . 590.51
Richards Mfg. Co. Supplies, Contract 62.14

Roberts-Hamilton Co. . . SupplidE i e o e 5+53




1823

General Hospital Fund Cont,

Roche Laboratories. « « « « & Supplies, Part Contract. .$ 1,426.48
Rocket Crane Service, Inc. . Servic®s o 5 s @l 0 v e L6.25
St, Paul Reginal Blood Program Supplies, Contract . 547 .50
Sgchering, Inc. « o o olis o Drugs, Contract. . . 270.04
Schmitt Music Co. S e SUPPLEES o SHH e e e . 14.00

Scientific Products Division
American Hospital . . . . Supplies « « & 96.48

Shaw-Walker Cos « o o ¢ o o & Supplkies s & § . 3.00
Richard Sherman « 'a.s % = » o Refund « « « « & 92.00
Smith Kline & French Laboratory Drugs, Contract. 1,925,01
Snyder Drug Stores, Inc. . . DYRERT ¢ aie o .0 L.66
E. R. Squibb & Sons . . DOUESs o & o6 s 797 . 96
Storz Instrument Co. . Instrument . ., . 2¢95
Dr. Roger W, Strand . . Service. « ¢ « o 144,00
Sunshine Biscuits, Inc. Supplies, Contract . 108,05
Dorothy Sundberg, M. D. . Jervices. . .« o o s 12,00
Swedish Hospital. . . . Student fees . 1,333.99
B B 0oy s e Lu e Meat supplies. 2,558.67
Ronald Thompson . . Refund o . & & & 7450
Truck Crane Service Service. « ¢« o o o o " 49,00
Upiahin Cos o % sdlite Drugs, Part Contract 907.66
Vestal Laboratories Supplies, Contract . 814,56
Warner Hardware Co. PEIBEL 5 v o o 4l v 13.03
Watson-Eggerud Co. Labor, material, Contract. 25.60
Weck Edward & Co. « SLPPLLEs. ." w. b s « Vs @ b 286,05

Wendell Northwestern, Supplies o ¢« ¢ ¢ o ¢ & s 9.30

Wilmot Castle Co. o & Relay, thermoswitch. . . . 20,65

Winship Frozen Foods. . Supplies, Part contract. . 565,88

DEC 1 1964




General

Hospital Fund Cont.

Winthrop Laboratories
Wyeth Laboratories. .
Xerox Corpe s. oo v

Zimmer Mfg., Co. . &

Drugs, Contract. .
Supplies « ¢« & o o
Supplies « ¢« ¢ o &

Splints, Contract,

Road and Bridge Appropriation

Anderson Aggregates, Inc. . .
Anderson Aggregates, Inc. .

M. G. Astleford Co., Inc. .

Edward Kraemer & Sons, Inc. .
Landers, Norblom, Christenson Co.
Mobll 011 Do) < o5 1% s » e »
Mound Sand & Gravel Co.

Richards 0il Coe. « « o &

Woodrich Construction Co.

Village of Corcoran. . .
Village of Morningside .
Village of Shorewood .

Village of Spring Park .

Anderson, Edgar 0., Etal

Anderson, Edgar 0., Etal

Laurits C, Larson. «+.s »

Maloney, Carroll & Olson

Joseph John Natole, etal
Northwestern National Bank

Buckshot, Contract .
Sand, Contract « « « « o o

Road Construction-Contract-
Projeet 5716 s ‘v e’ » ‘o o

Buckshot, Contract « « «
Mineral filler, Contract
Heating oil, Contract. .
Gravel, Contract . «
Asphalt, Contract. . « + &

Road Construction-Contract
Project 6410 ., o o ¢ & o o

Municipal aid, Contract.
Municipal aid, Contract.
Municipal aid, Contract.
Municipal aid, Contract. .

Purchase of Land-Contract-
Project 6412 and 5816. . .

Purchase of Land-Contract-
Project 6412 and 5816. . .

Moving Costs-Contract-
ProtRet BBYIT7 "L % -l ‘ere nile

Opinion of Titles=Contract
Project 5825 & & o o5 & ‘6

Purchase of Land-Contract-

1824

103.80
924475
123,90
146,72

141,82

40,711, 54
106.22
421,61

72.62
L, 736,34
I, 288.52

9’14'83' 96
719.63
1,208,00

2’333 013
586.13

500.00
13, 500,00
65.00

360,00

Project 6221 and 5816. . . 15,000,00

DEC 1 1964




1825

Road and Bridge Appropriation Cont.

Joseph John Natole, etal . . . Purchase of Land-Contract-
Project 6221 and 5816. . . 500,00

Jean A, Paetzel, The First Purchase of Land-Contract-
National Bank of Hopkins . Projoet 5825. ¢ o ¢ o » & » 13,950,000

Robert L., Paul « ¢« « ¢« o & Purchase of Right-of-way-Contract-
Profact 5606 -l s s et 50,00

RLGIHBONTIS o o e w/reive. %ile Repair work. «+ o o 7559
Bronner's Exterminating Co. Exterminating wasps. 20,00
Brunson Instrument . Repair worke « « o o 2.00
Central Services . . Supplies . « & 128.59
Earl Dorn. « « Appraisal fee. 100,00
Farnham's, . « & Supplies. « + o 14,00
Samuel Fisher. . Reimbursement, 344.05
Elmo C. Ginkel . Black dirt « 515,00
City of Hopkins. . Water, sewer . L,5.63

Hopkins Drive-up Cleaners
Launderers « « o« ¢ o o o Dry cleaning . 39,00

Je M. Kirtland . . Reimbursement., 343,88
Kokesh Hardware. Supplies « « S, 87
The McMullen Co. Valve spring . L.91
Miller-Davis Cos s o & o o Ticket holders 16.50
Minneapolis Blue Printing Co. Tripods. « '+ s 95.96
Minneapolis Gas COs + o« o & Services . o 2,001.41

Northwest Service Station
Baguipment Co. i u o s o' 'e o Fuel pump. . & 7L9.75

William G. Peterson, Reimbursement. 9,00
Poucher Printing . . File pockets . 114,36
Buth ALGE, rs Y e Lath Sudse ok 805 169.50

Vincent A, Ryan. . . Tuition refund 9.00




1826

Road and Bridge Appropriation Cont.

Robert S. Sandell. s o o % o o Reimbursement. o« « o o o of 9,00
Satellite Service COe o o o o Satellite rental . . . & 35.00
CORIZ Do BDOHCOr o s o 0/ o' v Tuition refund . « + . 9.00

State of Minnesota Concrete cylinder molds
Highway Department . « « « o Inspection, labor. . . . L ,586,62

Central Mobile Equipment Division Fund

Allied Gas, INC. s s ¢ o o o @ Propane gas. « « . . 100,70
American Trailer Service . Parts, . . . 29.32
T. L. Anderson . « « . Parts. 216.73
Auto Central . o « « & Parts. 71,50
Auto Parts Service Co. Parts. . 2le 41
Automobile Service Co. Partss . 62.31
Borchert-Ingersoll . . . . Hoist ram. 89.20
Minnesota Paper & Cordage. Towels . . : 117.60
We . Se NOott COu o o o o o s Steel bank, 15.68
Sterling Electric Co., . . Tape « « » 80.09
Williams Hardware Cos =« « o » Tire soap. 4O, 57

Lake Improvement Fund

Janney Industrial Supply . « Coil chain . . 129.95

Minnetonka Portable Dredging Co., Project 644~
IDG ) g 4 W §e) (o Sl oms oh et im= e, Construction, Contract 39,771.67

= - .
e e s O o T3]

— 586 05

Vo L

T

o’ . ]
Sl T
w S P o _ep
N TS S oyl A

| 4 Y !

A




Commissioner Alnsworti offered the following resolu-

tion and moved its adoption:

RESOLVED, That the committee report be adopted.

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there

YEAS and Nno NAYS, as follows:

AINSWORTH
MATTHEWS

MRS. SCOTT
SWANSON
CHAIRMAN HANSON

Resolution adopted.




’ '/I. .
7 A Aér:?‘ ’__'/;'_f,_{ﬁé.:-'_;::.
/ﬁﬁy 573 "jf:'rbff-“-""




	26700
	26701
	26702
	26703
	26704
	26705
	26706
	26707
	26708
	26709
	26710
	26711
	26712
	26713
	26714
	26715
	26716
	26717
	26718
	26719
	26720
	26721
	26722
	26723
	26724
	26725
	26726
	26727
	26728
	26729
	26730
	26731
	26732
	26733
	26734
	26735
	26736
	26737
	26738
	26739
	26740
	26741
	26742
	26743
	26744
	26745
	26746
	26747
	26748
	26749
	26750
	26751
	26752
	26753
	26754
	26755
	26756
	26757
	26758
	26759
	26760
	26761
	26762
	26763
	26764
	26765
	26766
	26767
	26768
	26769
	26770
	26771
	26772
	26773
	26774
	26776
	26777
	26778
	26779
	26780
	26781
	26782
	26783
	26784
	26785
	26786
	26787
	26788
	26789
	26790
	26791
	26792
	26793
	26794
	26795
	26796
	26797
	26798
	26799
	26800
	26801
	26802
	26803
	26804
	26805
	26806
	26807
	26808
	26809
	26810
	26811
	26812
	26813
	26814
	26815
	26816
	26817
	26818
	26819
	26820
	26821
	26822
	26823
	26824
	26825
	26826
	26827
	26828
	26829
	26830
	26831
	26832
	26833
	26834
	26835
	26836
	26837
	26838
	26839
	26840
	26841
	26842
	26843
	26844
	26845
	26846
	26847
	26848
	26849
	26850
	26851
	26852
	26853
	26854
	26855
	26856
	26857
	26858
	26859
	26860
	26861
	26862
	26863
	26864
	26865
	26866
	26867
	26868
	26869
	26870
	26871
	26872
	26873
	26874
	26875
	26876
	26877
	26878



